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Vision Statement 

 
 

“The City of Lafayette is committed to planning for the 

future to achieve the goals and desires set forth by the 

residents.  We honor Lafayette’s history and strive to work 

together with residents and businesses to shape our future 

by fostering community participation.  We recognize our 

responsibility to continually improve our quality of life 

through open and responsive government.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Adopted by the Lafayette City Council on March 24, 2011 
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City of Lafayette 
486 Third Street, P.O. Box 55 
Lafayette, Oregon 97127 
Phone: (503) 864-2451  Fax: (503) 864-4501 

 ___________________________________________________________________________  
 
April 18, 2018 
 
To: Lafayette Budget Committee 
Re: Budget Message for Fiscal Year 2019 
 Budget Committee meeting, Monday April 23, 6:30 pm 
 
Dear Members of the Budget Committee: 
 
It is my privilege to present to you the summary sheets for the Recommended Budget for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2018.  It is a balanced budget of approximately $9.8 million and provides the 
allocations necessary to meet the funding obligations of the City as well as take several initiatives to 
continue building our community.   I look forward to presenting the budget and providing the Local 
Budget forms with all line items at your first Budget Committee meeting on Monday, April 23, at 6:30 pm 
in City Hall. 
 
This recommended budget is highlighted by a $2 million Capital Improvement Program consisting of 
eleven projects representing significant investments into our water, sewer, and street systems, as well as 
parks and public safety.  Included are final designs for a new Lafayette Fire Station and the Water Intertie 
Project connecting our system to McMinnville Water & Light.  The proposed water intertie will be 
delivering a new water source to Lafayette customers for the summer of 2020.  This budget also provides 
for a 4% water rate increase and no increase in sewer rates.  The overall increase to the average monthly 
City utility bill will be approximately 2.25%, which is significantly below the rate of inflation.   
 
Next year will also be an exciting time for downtown Lafayette!  On the heels of commercial development 
standards and significant infrastructure investment by the City, downtown investors are designing new 
structures and will be renovating existing storefronts.   
 
On April 23, copies of the recommended budget will be available for you at the meeting, a counter copy 
will be available for public inspection at City Hall, and a copy will be posted on our City website at 
www.ci.lafayette.or.us. 
 
I want to thank members of the Budget Committee for your volunteerism and commitment as the 
financial stewards of our City.  After the budget presentation and hearings, it will be your responsibility 
to discuss and eventually approve a budget for consideration and final adoption by our City Council.  It is 
my honor to collaborate with you to develop the best financial plan for our community.  My staff and I 
are ready to assist with your questions and concerns. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Preston Polasek 
City Administrator 
 
attachments:  FY 2019 Summary Sheets and FY 2019 LB Forms 
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CITY OF LAFAYETTE 
BUDGET COMMITTEE, CITIZENS 

2018 
 
 

           3-YEAR 
 NAME   PHONE TERM EXPIRES      

 
1.  Jean Mead 503-864-3731 12/31/2020 
           258 8th St. 
           Lafayette, OR  97127 
           email:  jmead291942@yahoo.com 
   
 
2.  Doreen VanTyne 503-435-7983 12/31/2020 
  P.O. Box 704 
  Lafayette, OR 97127 
  email:  dvantyne@earthlink.net    
 
       
3. Vacant  12/31/2018 
   
   
  
 
4.  Daniel Forster 503-805-7623 12/31/2018 
  1105 7th St. Ext. 
  Lafayette, OR  97127 
 email:  dan.forster@a-dec.com 
 
  
5. Gene Daffern 503-864-8746 12/31/2018 
 942 E Seventh Street 
 Lafayette, OR 97127 
 email:  dafferngene@gmail.com  
 
 
6.        Becky Demmin 503-312-6576 12/31/2019 
           1516 Washington St. 
           Lafayette, OR 97127 
           email:  bldemmin@yahoo.com  
 
 
7.    Adam Bertram 503-784-0377 12/31/2019 
 912 12th Street 
           Lafayette, OR 97127 
           email:  adam.bertram@ovs.com  
 
 
 

Budget Committee, Lay Members Contact List – April 19, 2018 
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Lafayette City Council 
2018 

 
 

           
NAME          PHONE        TERMS EXPIRE 
 
 
Chris Pagella, Mayor    503-830-2477   12/31/2018 
446 E. 16th Street    
cpagella@ci.lafayette.or.us 
 
 
Marie Sproul, President   503-799-3378   12/31/2020 
1282 Third Street, Unit 1 
msproul@ci.lafayette.or.us 
 
 
Chris Harper     503-864-2697   12/31/2020 
241 E. 16th Street    503-537-8149 (cell) 
charper@ci.lafayette.or.us 
 
 
David Sword     310-801-6392   12/31/2018 
621 Water Street 
dsword@ci.lafayette.or.us  
 
 
Stan Kosmicki     503-714-4046   12/31/2018 
564 E. 16th Street    907-360-7594 (cell) 
skosmicki@ci.lafayette.or.us  
 
 
G. Doug Cook     801-597-5902   12/31/2018 
1159 N. Jefferson Street 
gdcook@ci.lafayette.or.us 
 
 
Wade Witherspoon    503-349-7180   12/31/2018 
762 N. Lincoln Street 
Lafayette, OR 97127 
wwitherspoon@ci.lafayette.or.us  

 
 

revised April 20, 2018 
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REVENUE

GENERAL
FUND

SEWER
FUND

WATER
FUND

STREET
FUND

SEWER
DEBT

WATER
DEBT

SEWER
SDC

WATER
SDC

STREET
SDC

PARK
SDC

CITY 
HALL
BLDG

FIRE CAP
EQUIP

VEHICLE
RPLCMT

PASS-
THRU TOTAL

BEGINNING BAL 627,000 472,400 320,000 218,000 397,600 244,800 585,350 263,000 687,000 153,085 179,350 285,404 81,000 30,603 4,544,592
INTERGOV'TAL 776,750 0 0 290,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,066,750
FEES/PERMITS 172,295 927,000 1,125,500 0 0 0 29,760 44,811 44,104 6,488 0 0 0 50,000 2,399,958
INTEREST 5,000 8,000 5,000 2,500 3,000 2,000 6,000 1,000 5,000 1,000 1,500 2,500 1,000 500 44,000
GRANTS 125,000 0 0 50,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 175,000
TRANSFERS 47,325 0 0 0 393,750 274,170 0 0 0 0 15,000 50,000 12,000 0 792,245
INTERFUND LOAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PROPERTY TAX 730,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 730,000

TOTAL REV     2,483,370 1,407,400 1,450,500 560,500 794,350 520,970 621,110 308,811 736,104 160,573 195,850 337,904 94,000 81,103 9,752,545

EXPENDITURES
PERSONNEL SVCS 401,706 297,724 300,490 75,125 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,075,045
M & S 977,570 235,125 458,000 149,600 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 78,500 1,898,795
CAPITAL 546,094 452,776 185,000 327,300 0 0 0 308,811 375,000 160,573 195,850 77,162 0 0 2,628,566
TRANSFERS 58,000 421,775 303,995 8,475 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 792,245
INTERFUND LOAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 395,500 273,220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 668,720
CONTINGENCY 500,000 0 203,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 260,742 94,000 0 1,057,757
RESERVE 0 0 0 0 398,850 247,750 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 646,600
UNAPPROPRIATED 0 0 0 0 0 0 621,110 0 361,104 0 0 0 0 2,603 984,818

TOTAL EXP     2,483,370 1,407,400 1,450,500 560,500 794,350 520,970 621,110 308,811 736,104 160,573 195,850 337,904 94,000 81,103 9,752,545

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019 BUDGET
REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE SUMMARY
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City of Lafayette Organizational Chart 2018 

 

Citizens of Lafayette 

Mayor and Council 

Wallace Lien 
City Attorney 

Preston Polasek 
City Administrator 

Angela Speier  
Assistant City 
Administrator 

Jamie Rhodes 
City Clerk 

Lori Martino 
Community 

Development Clerk  

Danielle Putman 
Office Assistant 

Konrad Dimmitt 
Public Works 

Supervisor 

Brandon Owings 
Maintenance 

Worker 

Adrian Wrighthouse 
Maintenance 

Worker 

Brenden Ashworth 
Maintenance 

Worker  

Roy Loftis 
Wastewater Plant 

Operator 

Terry Lucich 
 Fire Chief 

Volunteer 
Firefighters 

Clifton Ross  
Municipal Judge 
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City of Lafayette Budget Committee
FY 2019 PAYROLL DISTRIBUTION BY FUND
April 18, 2018

GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL 
ADMIN PLANNING BUILDING COURT PARKS FIRE

11 12 13 14 16 17 30 40 50

CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1 30% 10% 5% 5% 20% 20% 10%

ASSISTANT CITY ADMINISTRATOR 1 40% 5% 5% 5% 20% 20% 5%

CITY CLERK 0.75 35% 15% 25% 25%

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CLERK 1 5% 20% 5% 10% 30% 30%

OFFICE ASSISTANT 1 20% 40% 40%

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 1 10% 10% 15% 50% 15%

UTILITY WORKER 0

WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR 1 100%

MAINTENANCE WORKER 3 10% 25% 10% 40% 15%

FIRE CHIEF  (PT, Regular) 0.5 100%

TOTAL FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS         10.25 1.61 0.35 0.05 0.11 0.95 0.70 2.74 2.99 0.75

Totals by Fund General 36.9%
Water 29.1%
Sewer 26.7%
Street 7.3%

100%

POSITION

Staffing 
FTE

SEWER WATER STREET
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GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL GENERAL 
ADMIN PLANNING BUILDING COURT PARKS FIRE

11 12 13 14 16 17 03 04 05

CITY ADMINISTRATOR $92,640 $27,792 $9,264 $4,632 $4,632 $18,528 $18,528 $9,264

ASST CITY ADMINISTRATOR $63,768 $25,507 $3,188 $3,188 $3,188 $12,754 $12,754 $3,188

CITY CLERK  (0.75 FTE) $36,612 $12,814 $5,492 $9,153 $9,153

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CLERK $46,596 $2,330 $9,319 $2,330 $4,660 $13,979 $13,979

OFFICE ASSISTANT $34,512 $6,902 $13,805 $13,805

PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR $63,600 $6,360 $6,360 $9,540 $31,800 $9,540

WASTEWATER PLANT OPERATOR $69,780 $69,780

MAINTENANCE WORKER $36,612 $3,661 $9,153 $3,661 $14,645 $5,492

MAINTENANCE WORKER $37,788 $3,779 $9,447 $3,779 $15,115 $5,668

MAINTENANCE WORKER $36,000 $3,600 $9,000 $3,600 $14,400 $5,400

FIRE CHIEF  (PT, Regular) $32,736 $32,736

TOTALS $550,644 $92,746 $21,772 $2,330 $5,492 $41,780 $45,216 $158,578 $144,178 $38,552

SALARIES SUMMARY
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION - FY 2019 BUDGET

AS OF 6/30/2018

POSITION

TOTAL
SALARY

SEWER WATER STREET
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City of Lafayette Debt Summary 
July 1, 2018 

 
Purpose Date Interest 

rate 
Original 
Amount 

Principal 
Balance 

Annual 
Payment 

Lead-copper  
Loan 
 
OECDD 
SDWRLF 

August 
2003 

 
20 YEAR 

1.000% $110,000 $ 29,585 $ 6,096 

Wastewater 
System 
Revenue Bond 
 
Original Bonds sold 
through OECDD** 
Refinanced through 
Baird 

May 2012 
 

10 YEAR 
 
 

Original Sale 
October 2000 

3.000% $3,125,000 $1,135,000 $395,500 

Water System  
Revenue Bond 
 
Original Bonds sold 
by City**** 
Refinanced through 
Wedbush Securities 

May 2011 
 

10 YEAR 
 

Original Sale 
November 2000 

5.000% 
 

$2,035,000 $685,000 $243,875 

Dayton Loan 
 
Added on to their 
OECDD 
SDWRLF Loan 

December 
2004 

 
30 YEAR 

 

1.000% $600,000 $341,944 $23,249 

Fire Engine 
 
Municipal Leasing 
Credit Corp 

July 2015 
 

4 YEAR 

2.4402% $290,700 $148,854 $77,162 

TOTAL    $2,340,383 $745,882 

 
 
OECDD  =  Oregon Economic and Community Development Department 
SDWRLF  =  Safe Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund 
 
** Bond Sale authorized by Resolution No. 2000-11 for up to $6,500,000. 
 Refinance authorized by Resolution No. 2012-01. 
 
**** Bond Sale Authorized by Resolution No. 2000-24 for up to $4,500,000 
 Approved by voters on September 16, 1997. 
 Refinance authorized by Resolution No. 2011-04. 
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Lafayette Budget Committee  -  April 30, 2018

Accounting Policies, Changes, and Transfers for FY 2019

I.  Fund Accounting Principles, Policies, and Changes

B.  A capitalization minimum of $5,000 for asset inventory control was set by Resolution 2008-03.

II.  Chargebacks to the General Fund

Expenditures Estimate Fund *% Amount
Citywide Audit $14,000 General 36.9% $27,675
Insurance P/C/L 40,000 Water 29.1% 21,825
Copier Lease and Charges 9,000 Sewer 26.7% 20,025
Server Upgrade 10,000 Street 7.3% 5,475
Council Training 2,000 TOTAL     100% $75,000

TOTAL     $75,000
     *FY 2019 Payroll distribution.

III.  All Transfers

Item From To Amount
Fire Capital Equipment Fund General FCEF $50,000
City Hall Building Fund General CHBF 5,000
City Hall Building Fund Water CHBF 5,000
City Hall Building Fund Sewer CHBF 5,000
Vehicle & Equipment Replacement General VERF 3,000
Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Water VERF 3,000
Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Sewer VERF 3,000
Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Street VERF 3,000
Chargebacks to General Fund Water GEN 21,825
Chargebacks to General Fund Sewer GEN 20,025
Chargebacks to General Fund Street GEN 5,475
Debt Service - Water enterprise Water WDS 274,170
Debt Service - Sewer enterprise Sewer SDS 393,750

$792,244

All Transfers Out by Fund
General $58,000
Water 303,995
Sewer 421,775
Street 8,475

TOTAL  $792,246

K.  The Local Budget forms now provide an FTE statement for personnel services within each fund.

G.  Public Safety Bond proceeds in the amount of $500,000 are provided in General Fund-Admin.

J.  The chargeback % changed slightly from last year to reflect three Maintenance Worker positions.

A.  Modified Cash Basis of accounting:  Generally, revenues are recognized when received and expenditures are 
recognized when spent with few exceptions such as for property taxes.

C.  The amount allocated for Community Grants is $8,000.
D.  Water rates are increased 4% with the June-July billing cycle, and there is no increase for sewer rates.
E.  A Water Discount Program for income-eligible households is provided at $15,000.
F.  Water Fund includes $12,500 in overtime if needed for water curtailment management.

I.  Accounting for water SDC revenue on July 1st:  reimbursement (60%) and improvement (40%).
H.  Water system development charge (SDC) increases on July 1st.
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Lafayette Budget Committee
Fiscal Year 2019
April 18, 2018

Cost Factors FY 2019           
Increase Grants Summary - General Fund

Fuel & Electricity 0.0% *Waste Management of Oregon $15,000
PERS 0.0% *Yamhill County 4,250
COLA 4.2% *City of Lafayette 30,750
Vision 4.0% Community Grants 8,000
Dental 0.0% SCA Grant 50,000
Medical 9.1% Oregon Parks and Recreation Grant 75,000
Interest 2.1% Project or Program Pass Thru 50,000
Workers Comp -2.0% $233,000
Life/Disability -14.0%
Property Insurance 7.5%
Vehicle Insurance 0.0% *Downtown Façade Improvement Program.
Liability Insurance 0.0%

City Utility Bill increase of 2.25%, effective with June-July 2018 billing cycle:
Capital projects investment is the primary need behind a proposed 4% increase in water rates next fiscal year.  The monthly 
average City utility bill will increase approximately 2.24% and will raise approximately $44,000 annually for the Water Fund.  
These funds will be used to construct the regional water system, sustain operations, and make investments identified in our 
Water Master Plan for citywide projects.
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*      Project Fund Estimate
Water $15,000

Sewer 15,000

Street 0

Water SDC 0

Sewer SDC 0

Street SDC 0

Street 15,000

Street SDC 40,000

SCA Grant 50,000

General-Admin 20,000

3
Street Overlays and Repairs, $190,000:  See attached detail 
for location of overlays.

Street 190,000

4
Fire Station Final Design and Bond Sale, $325,000:  Final 
consultant services for voter-approved bond sale.

General-Admin 325,000

General-Admin 30,000

Parks SDC 100,000

Grant 75,000

6
Empty Sludge Lagoons, $400,000 in FYs 2019-21:  Dredge 
both lagoons and beneficial use application at a local farm.

Sewer 400,000

Street 10,000

Street SDC 70,000

Water 60,000

Water SDC 50,000

Water 50,000

Water SDC 250,000

Street 20,000

Street SDC 200,000

11
City Park Enhancements, $35,000:  Abigail Scott Duniway Park 
development and amenities for other parks.  

Parks SDC 35,000

     TOTAL     $2,020,000

*Projects are listed in non-chronological and non-prioritized order.

CIP Totals by Fund

General - Admin. $375,000

Sewer 415,000

Sewer SDC 0

Water 125,000

Water SDC 300,000

Street 235,000

Street SDC 310,000

Parks SDC 135,000

Oregon Parks Grant 75,000

SCA Grant 50,000

      TOTAL      $2,020,000

City of Lafayette
FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program
Recommended Budget  - April 18, 2018

1

8

Third Street Rehabilitation, FY 2019 and FY 2020, $15,000:  
Water and sewer crossing, sidewalks, and storm 
improvements in conjunction with ODOT rehabilitation of Hwy 
99W in 2020.  Construction costs will be budgeted in FY 2020.

2
Jefferson Street, 2nd to 3rd, $125,000:  One-half block street 
restoration with sidewalks, storm, and connections to 2nd 
Street.

10
Bridge Street, sidewalks and storm, $220,000:  Install 
improvements, 15th to 12th street, on east side.

Restrooms at Joel Perkins Park, $205,000:  Install two 
restrooms in the NE corner of Joel Perkins Park with grant 
funding from the Oregon Parks and Recreation Department.

5

7
Market Street Sidewalk, $80,000 in FY 2019 and FY 2020:  
Sidewalk and storm on west side from 3rd to 7th.

9
Regional System Intertie, $300,000:  Final design and 
permitting.

Mainline Meters and Chlorine Booster Station, $110,000:  
Install a booster pump station and two meters on transmission 
mains into Lafayette.
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City of Lafayette Budget Committee  -  April 18, 2018 
 
FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program Descriptions 

 
1. Third Street Rehabilitation ($15,000) 

ODOT will be rebuilding 99W through Lafayette in 2020.  This project 
identifies City facilities to upgrade in coordination with ODOT to include water 
and sewer crossings, storm upgrades, and potential sidewalk infill.  
Construction costs will be included in the FY 2020 budget. 
 

2. Jefferson Street, 2nd to 3rd ($125,000) 
This SCA grant project will include sidewalk and storm drainage connections to 
2nd Street and a half-block reconstruction. 
 

3. Street Overlays and Repairs ($190,000) 
Several street patches and the following 8.5 blocks to overlay:  4th Street, 
Monroe to Jackson; Jackson Street, 5th to 7th Street; 7th Street, Jackson to creek; 
Jefferson Street, 5th to 7th Street; and 6th Street, Jefferson to Adams Street. 
 

4. Fire Station Final Design and Bond Sale ($325,000) 
This project includes consulting services for architecture, engineering, bond 
counsel, and financial advisor. 
 

5. Restrooms at Joel Perkins Park ($205,000) 
Install two restrooms in NE corner and include grant funding from the Oregon 
Parks and Recreation Department. 
 

6. Empty Sludge Lagoons ($400,000) 
This is a multi-year project to dredge both lagoons for beneficial use application 
at a local farm.  Dredging can commence after the preferred site becomes state 
certified to receive land applications from Lafayette. 
 

7. Market Street Sidewalk ($80,000) 
 Completed over the next two fiscal years, this project provides for a sidewalk 

from Third to Seventh Street on the west side and some storm upgrades. 
 
8. Mainline Meters and Chlorine Booster Station ($110,000) 
 Meters on both transmission lines and a chlorine booster station on the joint 

system supply line. 
 
9. Regional System Intertie ($300,000) 

Final design and permitting for 8,800’ of 12” transmission line from MWL 
system to Lafayette Hwy via Loop Road.  Voters to decide on May 15, 2018. 

 
10. Bridge Street, sidewalk and storm ($220,000) 

Install sidewalk and storm on east side of Bridge Street from 15th to 12th streets. 
 

11. City Park Enhancements ($35,000) 
Abigail Scott Duniway Park development and amenities for other parks to 
include benches, picnic tables, gazebo or other improvements. 
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City of Lafayette Budget Committee
Capital and Reserve Funds
April 18, 2018

Fund Funding Source Cost Estimates FY 2019 Budget

City Hall Building Fund General/Water/Sewer Funds ---- $195,850

Fire Capital Equipment General Fund * 337,904

Vehicle Replacement General/Water/Sewer/Street Funds ** 94,000

1999 Engine #2 $420,000 25

2014 Engine #1 420,000 25

1999 Ford F350 Rescue Vehicle 100,000 25

2006 Self-Contained Breathing Apparatus (SCBA) 100,000 15

2017 Ford F-150, 4x4 Supercab, V-6 (2.4k miles) $25,000 15

2012 Ford F-350 Utility Vehicle (31.5k miles) 35,000 15

2001 Dodge 2500 (94.9k miles) 25,000 15

2005 Dodge Dakota (60.8k miles) 25,000 15

2009 Toyota Tacoma (27.8k miles) 25,000 15

2001 Backhoe (1,105 hrs) 60,000 30

2003 Box Van for Sewer TV (37.3k miles) --- ---

1989 Ford Dump Truck, 4 yard (268k miles) --- ---

1996 Vac-con Truck (69k miles) --- ---

1991 GMC Flatbed (81.4k miles) --- ---

2002 Deere 4310 Tractor/Mower --- ---

*Significant Fire Equipment
Estimated                                           

Replacement Cost (new)
Estimated                                           

Life Cycle (years)

**Public Works Fleet
Estimated                                         

Replacement Cost (new)
Estimated                                           

Life Cycle (years)

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 16



Lafayette Budget Committee - Fiscal Year 2019
April 30, 2018

Other Budget Program Notes:
*Item (Fund-Dept) in/out Amount Description

1. Water Utility Bill increase of 4% (Water) in $44,000
2. Water Rate Discount Program (Water) in 15,000 Income-eligible households; federal poverty index.
3. Parks Maintenance (Parks) in 43,000 Most parks and some right-of-way; C & D and Lone Fir Landscaping.
4. Overtime (Water) in 12,500 For summer water management, if needed.
5. City Grants (General-Admin, Community Outreach) in 8,000 Requests total $15,315; allocation TBD by Council in July 2018.
6. Façade Improvement Program (General-Planning) in 60,000 Matching grant up to $7,000 per project for existing businesses.
7. SDC revenue from homes (5) and commercial (2) in 132,846
8. Downtown Consultants (General-Planning) in 25,000 Study for business recruitment and investment strategies.
9. Utility Locator (Water, Sewer, Streets) in 3,500 To locate and determine depth of various utilities.

10. PW Vehicles retrofits (Water, Sewer,Streets) in 10,000 Safety upgrades plus racks/boxes for PW Supervisor.
11. Welder and supplies (Water) in 5,500 220-volt Welder and supplies.
12. Tree Maintenance (Parks, Streets) in 15,000 Trim select trees affecting rights-of-way or Park areas.
13. YCTA (General-Admin) in 3,700
14. CERT Supplies (General-Admin) in 3,000 General supplies and training materials.
15. Server and email system (Chargeback) in 10,000 New server and email benefits citywide operations.
16 Temporary Firefighter/EMS (General-Fire) in 10,000 Full-time for June-August, day shift, and certified.

17. Hire City Engineer or Community Development Director out $140,000 Multiple funds impacted.
18. Waterline from ASR to Reservoir (Water) out 45,000 Estimate is for an -in-house project, 1,500' of minimum 6" line.
19. Hwy 99W crossings for water and sewer out 200,000 Water, Sewer, and Streets impacted in FY 2020.
20. Wastewater Master Plan and SDC Update out 70,000 Sewer Enterprise and Sewer SDC fund.
21. New Stormwater Master Plan and SDC Study out 85,000 Street Fund and new Storm SDC Fund
22. Transportation System Plan and SDC Update out 70,000 Street Fund and Street SDC Fund
23. Utility Rate Study (Water and Sewer) out 30,000 Estimate for private consultant.
24. Reservoir emergency shut-off valve (Water) out TBD Draft design/cost  for earthquake shut-off valve at reservoir.
25. Rehabilitate Pringle Springs (Water) out 75,000 Pringle may become more productive.
26. Flashing Crosswalk out 22,000 To be considered for south Madison Street.
27. Major Street Upgrade (Streets+SDC) out TBD Bridge and Madison streets, both are high priorities.

*Items are listed in non-priority order.

Countywide support, population-based, for Public Transit.

Multiple funds impacted; $15,546 SDCs per SFR.

+4.0% Water; +0% Sewer; and overall Utility Bill 2.25% increase.
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Budget Basics 

Oregon municipal budgeting is a process to produce an annual financial plan in collaboration with 
citizens.  The Budget Committee is comprised of the City Council plus a like number of citizens who 
together receive the recommended budget, hold public hearings, deliberate, and eventually 
approve a budget for the upcoming fiscal year that begins on July 1.  Once approved by the Budget 
Committee, the City Council then adopts the final annual budget prior to July 1. 

The Budget Officer of the City prepares and presents a Recommended Budget to the Budget 
Committee.  This is a balanced budget based on good faith estimates for expenditures and revenues 
within each fund.  To be balanced, the resources in each fund must be equal to the expenditures 
and other requirements in that fund. 

Basis of Accounting 

The City of Lafayette budget is prepared using the modified cash basis of accounting. The modified 
cash basis of accounting differs from generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) primarily 
because certain assets and their related revenues (such as accounts receivable and revenue for 
billed or provided services not yet collected and other accrued revenue and receivables) and certain 
liabilities and their related expenses or expenditures (such as accounts payable and expenses for 
goods and services received but not yet paid and other accrued expenses and liabilities) are not 
recorded in the financial statements.  The City reports its financial statements on a modified cash 
basis, which the governing body has determined is an acceptable financial reporting framework that 
differs from GAAP. The City’s policy is acceptable under Oregon Law (ORS 294.333), which leaves 
the selection of the method of accounting to the discretion of the municipal corporation. During the 
year, expenditures and revenues are closely monitored to ensure compliance with the adopted 
budget and state law. 

Annually, an audit is performed and filed with the State of Oregon by an independent certified 
public accountant. Lafayette produces an annual financial report that documents the City’s 
budgetary performance and the financial health of the City.  This report compares budgeted to 
actual revenues and expenditures, thus documenting the City’s budgetary compliance. 

The Budget Document 

A budget as defined by Oregon State law is a financial plan containing estimates of revenues and 
expenditures for a single fiscal year. 

The City operates on a fiscal year beginning July 1 and ending the following June 30.  Budgeting 
allows a local government to evaluate its needs in light of the revenue sources available to meet 
those needs.  A complete budget justifies the imposition of property taxes and the making of 
appropriations to provide municipal programs and services. 
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

Fund Descriptions 

The financial structure of the City is organized and operated on the basis of fund accounting.  There 
are federal and state requirements for local governments to budget by funds as a means of 
maintaining records for resources that are designated to carry out specific activities or meet 
particular objectives.  A budgetary fund is a fiscal and accounting entity of self-balancing accounts to 
record cash and other financial resources, related liabilities, balances and changes, all segregated 
for specific, regulated activities and objectives. 

The City prepares an itemized balanced budget for each fund, organized by either an organizational 
unit (department) or by program.  Authorized appropriations in each fund are established by object 
category classifications:  personnel services, materials and services, capital outlay, special payments, 
debt service, interfund transfers, operating contingency, and reserve.  Funds may also contain 
unappropriated fund balances.  The following is a breakdown of the City‘s fund structure and brief 
explanation of the purpose of each fund by type. 

Types of Governmental Funds 

Major types of funds used in setting up budget and accounting records are: 

• General fund – primary operating fund 
• Special revenue fund – dedicated revenues for specific purpose 
• Capital project fund – resources and expenditures for nonrecurring capital facilities or projects 
• Debt service fund – payment of principal and interest on long-term debt 
• Internal service fund 
• Enterprise fund – for acquiring, operating, and maintaining facilities and services 
• Trust and agency fund – resources and expenditures for specific purposes or other agencies 
• Reserve fund – accumulates money for future projects, property acquisition or equipment 

The City of Lafayette’s budget consists of the following fund types: 

General Fund (01):  This is the City‘s primary operating fund.  It accounts for all financial resources 
of the City, except those required to be accounted for in another fund.  Principal sources of revenue 
are property taxes, franchise fees, and state shared revenues.  Expenditures are primarily for central 
government operations, community development (planning and building), community services 
(parks and community center) and public safety (law enforcement and fire services). 

Special revenue fund:  Special revenue funds should be set up for dedicated local option tax levies, 
specific purpose grants and other revenues when required by statute, charter provision, or the 
terms of a grant.  The general requirement is that dedicated revenues must be used for the specific 
purpose authorized, and separate funds should be established for them (ORS 311.350). 

Street Fund (05):  To account for maintenance activities for the City‘s streets and roads. The 
principal sources of revenue are state shared revenue and interest earned on investments. 

Sewer SDC Fund (13):  To account for construction and capacity related improvements of the 
city sewer system. 

Water SDC Fund (14):  To account for construction and capacity related improvements of the 
city water system. 
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Street SDC Fund (15):  To account for construction and capacity related improvements of the 
city street system. 

Park SDC Fund (16):  To account for construction and improvements of city parks 

Debt service fund:  Debt service funds are used to budget for the payment of principal and interest 
on all long-term debt, including that payable exclusively from revenue-producing enterprises.  There 
may be several bond issues accounted for in one debt service fund, but you must establish separate 
funds for general obligation bonds and revenue bonds. 

Sewer Debt Service Fund (43):  For the repayment of wastewater system revenue bonds, 
refinanced in 2012. 

Water Debt Service Fund (44):  For the repayment of water system revenue bonds, 
refinanced in 2011. 

Enterprise fund:  An enterprise fund is a fund established to finance and account for acquiring, 
operating, and maintaining facilities and services which are primarily self-supporting from user 
charges and fees. 

Sewer Fund (03):  Dedicated to operations, maintenance, and capital improvement projects 
on wastewater treatment system and collections. 

Water Fund (04):  Dedicated to operations, maintenance and capital improvement projects 
of the water treatment facilities, watershed, reservoirs, and distribution systems. 

Trust and agency fund:  Assets are sometimes held, or revenue received, by local governments in a 
fiduciary capacity, to be used for a certain specified purpose. These revenues and expenditures are 
accounted for in a trust and agency fund. 

Refundable Deposit/Pass-Through Fund (35):  To account for taxes, fees and other charges 
that are paid by users as deposits for specific City services or are collected and paid on a 
pass-through basis to another local government. 

Reserve fund:  A local government may establish by resolution or ordinance a reserve fund to save 
money from year to year to finance the cost of any project, property or equipment.  At least every 
10 years after the establishment of a reserve fund, the governing body must review the fund to 
decide if it should be continued or abolished.  Money in a reserve fund can only be used for the 
purpose for which the fund was established.  Expenditures for that purpose may be budgeted and 
appropriated directly from the reserve fund. 

City Hall Building Fund (21):  To allow for accrual and expenditure of funds for construction 
of City Hall facilities. 

Fire Capital Equipment Fund (27):  To allow for accrual and expenditure of funds for 
replacement of fire apparatus and equipment. 

Vehicle Replacement Fund (28):  To allow for accrual and expenditure of funds for 
replacement of non-Fire Department vehicles. 
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All Fund Resources 
Fiscal Year 2019 Adopted Budget 

Total Budget $9,752,545 

All Fund Resources 
Actual 

2014-15 
Actual 

2015-16 
Actual 

2016-17 
Adopted 
2017-18 

Adopted 
2018-19 

Beginning Fund Balances $4,235,067.00 $4,467,630.52 $4,580,797.00 $4,385,015 $4,544,592 
Property Taxes $594,606.54 $649,616.43 $686,520.77 $690,000 $730,000 
Franchise Fees $143,400.61 $187,589.34 $191,023.64 $146,300 $162,250 
Intergovernmental $317,495.34 $315,235.50 $344,705.53 $820,500 $737,337 
Enterprise Services $1,707,505.83 $1,778,667.51 $1,929,804.00 $2,006,500 $2,052,500 
Licenses & Permits $126,919.08 $164,903.45 $151,949.17 $273,000 $335,288 
Fines & Forfeitures $30,889.38 $27,594.00 $16,900.24 $20,000 $20,000 
Service/User Fees $4,220.00 $31,935.40 $15,245.00 $18,350 $29,170 
SDC $332,877.60 $416,097.00 $396,356.85 $217,665 $125,163 
Grants $159,750.00 $19,250.00 $1,000.00 $291,000 $175,000 
Interest $21,030.60 $27,973.81 $50,034.88 $28,000 $44,000 

Miscellaneous $72,316.31 $43,851.00 $28,532.08 $5,000 $5,000 

TOTAL $7,746,078.29 $8,130,343.96 $8,392,869.16 $8,901,330 $8,960,300 
Interfund Transfers $851,483.00 $770,570.07 $823,255.00 $767,742 $792,245 

Beginning Fund Balances
47%

Property Taxes
8%

Franchise Fees
2%

Intergovernmental
8%

Enterprise Services
21%

Licenses & 
Permits

3%

Fines & 
Forfeitures

0%

Service/User 
Fees
0%

SDC
1% Grants

2%

Interest
0%

Miscellaneous
0%

Interfund 
Transfers

8%
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Fund Requirements by Classification 
Fiscal Year 2019 Adopted Budget 

Total Budget $9,752,545 

All Fund Requirements 
Actual 

2014-15 
Actual 

2015-16 
Actual 

2016-17 
Adopted 
2017-18 

Adopted 
2018-19 

Personnel Services $795,612.88 $913,127.87 $913,808.11 $988,648 $1,075,045 
Materials & Services $1,166,325.79 $1,324,541.95 $1,369,148.11 $1,818,850 $1,898,795 
Capital Outlay $687,025.48 $552,260.05 $870,674.74 $2,281,437 $2,628,566 
Debt Service $671,549.68 $759,617.68 $752,499.18 $668,329 $668,720 
Transfers $851,483.00 $770,570.07 $823,255.00 $767,742 $792,245 
Contingency $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,291,428 $1,057,757 
Unappropriated/Ending Fund 
Balance $4,467,630.52 $4,580,796.41 $4,486,739.02 $1,852,638 $1,631,418 

TOTAL $8,639,627.35 $8,900,914.03 $9,216,124.16 $9,669,072 $9,752,545 

Personnel Services
11%

Materials & Services
19%

Capital Outlay
27%

Debt Service
7%

Transfers
8%

Contingency
11%

Unappropriated / 
Ending Fund Balance

17%
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Fund Detail 

The City of Lafayette presents budgeted financial information in budget detail by fund.  Each fund 
section will include the following: 

• Name of Fund
• Historical Data:  Two years of preceding year actual data and the previous year adopted data;
• Description of each resource and expenditure type by object classification with corresponding

General Ledger account number
• Amount recommended by the Budget Officer for consideration by the Budget Committee
• Amount approved by the Budget Committee
• Amount adopted by the City Council
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RESOURCES

GENERAL FUND

Beginning Fund Balance:
1 1,070,883 813,701 627,000   Beginning Cash Balance 10300 622,000 622,000 627,000 1
2 6,208 9,076 5,000   Interest 10301 5,000 5,000 5,000 2
3 34,386 33,979 30,000   Prior taxes estimated to be received 10312 20,000 20,000 20,000 3
4 4
5 OTHER RESOURCES 5
6 55,639 59,354 55,000  STATE LIQUOR TAX 10321 65,000 65,000 65,000 6
7 4,699 6,058 4,500  STATE CIGARETTE TAX 10322 4,500 4,500 4,500 7
8 25,784 43,285 36,000  STATE REVENUE SHARING 10324 45,000 45,000 45,000 8
9 10,402 11,118 10,000  RECOLOGY FRANCHISE FEES 10331 11,500 11,500 11,500 9

10 2,050 1,911 2,500  FRONTIER FRANCHISE FEES 10332 2,000 2,000 2,000 10
11 15,275 15,082 15,000  NW NATURAL FRANCHISE FEES 10333 15,000 15,000 15,000 11
12 70,485 70,096 73,000  PGE FRANCHISE FEES 10334 80,000 80,000 80,000 12
13 10,890 10,890 10,800  SPRINT FRANCHISE FEES 10335 13,750 13,750 13,750 13
14 34,356 38,316 35,000  COMCAST FRANCHISE FEES 10336 40,000 40,000 40,000 14
15 20,628 19,796 43,500  SEWER FRANCHISE FEES 10338 46,125 46,125 46,125 15
16 23,504 23,813 56,000  WATER FRANCHISE FEES 10339 56,000 56,000 56,000 16
17 38,971 37,193 45,000  BUILDING PERMIT FEES 10341 12,000 12,000 12,000 17
18 35,799 24,030 30,000  PLAN REVIEW FEES 10342 7,000 7,000 7,000 18
19 14,144 15,157 20,000  PLUMBING PERMIT FEES 10343 3,000 3,000 3,000 19
20 3,706 4,212 4,500  MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES 10344 2,500 2,500 2,500 20
21 1,046 209 3,000  MANUFACTURED HOME PERMIT FEES 10345 2,000 2,000 2,000 21
22 4,775 7,042 8,000  LAND USE/ZONING FEES 10347 1,000 1,000 1,000 22
23 810 250 500  BUSINESS LICENSES 10350 500 500 500 23
24 3,405 11,970 15,000  FACILITY RENTAL FEES 10352 5,000 5,000 5,000 24
25 26,280 0 0  CHARGE FOR SERVICES 10357 0 0 12,170 25
26 19,250 1,000 241,000  GRANTS 10360 125,000 125,000 125,000 26
27 27,594 16,900 20,000  FINES AND FORFEITURES 10382 20,000 20,000 20,000 27
28 0 0 500,000 PROCEEDS FROM BOND SALE 10388 500,000 500,000 500,000 28
29 25,481 21,082 5,000  MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 10389 5,000 5,000 5,000 29
30 30
31 15,429 16,263 15,429 TRANSFER FROM SEWER FUND 10393 20,025 20,025 20,025 31
32 14,375 15,152 14,375 TRANSFER FROM WATER FUND 10394 21,825 21,825 21,825 32
33 3,774 3,978 3,434 TRANSFER FROM STREET FUND 10395 5,475 5,475 5,475 33
34 25,417 30,000 0 TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUND 10398 0 0 0 34
35 1,645,446 1,360,917 1,928,538  Total resources, except taxes to be levied 1,756,200 1,756,200 1,773,370 35
36 660,000  Taxes necessary to balance 10310 710,000 710,000 710,000 36
37 615,231 652,541  Taxes collected in year levied 10310 37
38 2,260,677 2,013,458 2,588,538   TOTAL RESOURCES 2,466,200 2,466,200 2,483,370 38

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

City of Lafayette, Oregon

HISTORICAL DATA

FORM
LB-20

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

Actual
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

RESOURCE DESCRIPTION Line Item 
Number

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
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1 1
2 93,553 90,085 100,713 11400 102,080 102,080 102,080 2
3 6,984 6,760 7,755 11491 7,860 7,860 7,860 3
4 16,961 13,394 21,878 11493 22,229 22,229 22,229 4
5 30,324 26,807 27,977 11495 31,381 31,381 31,381 5
6 93 720 705 11496 408 408 408 6
7 (801) 292 453 11497 357 357 357 7
8 147,114 138,059 159,481 164,315 164,315 164,315 8
9 9

10 10
11 8,205 4,011 20,000 11511 20,000 20,000 20,000 11
12 13,750 13,750 14,000 11513 14,000 14,000 14,000 12
13 0 0 50,000 11560 50,000 50,000 50,000 13
14 11,157 9,995 25,000 11590 25,000 25,000 25,000 14
15 2,487 4,397 4,500 11611 14,500 14,500 14,500 15
16 666 151 1,000 11613 1,000 1,000 1,000 16
17 2,832 2,593 5,000 11614 5,000 5,000 5,000 17
18 7,800 7,657 11,000 11615 11,000 11,000 11,000 18
19 1,098 1,294 1,500 11616 2,000 2,000 2,000 19
20 2,894 3,314 4,000 11641 4,000 4,000 4,000 20
21 28,469 29,346 30,500 11643 40,000 40,000 40,000 21
22 1,010 716 2,000 11651 1,000 1,000 1,000 22
23 7,580 7,101 7,000 11653 7,000 7,000 7,000 23
24 2,331 552 3,000 11655 3,000 3,000 3,000 24
25 5,614 5,720 15,000 11656 15,000 15,000 15,000 25
26 4,848 4,647 4,500 11657 2,000 2,000 2,000 26
27 6,652 6,454 7,800 11661 7,500 7,500 7,500 27
28 3,257 3,492 4,500 11663 4,000 4,000 4,000 28
29 81 27 2,000 11671 1,000 1,000 1,000 29
30 3,844 5,391 6,000 11677 2,000 2,000 2,000 30
31 7,000 7,000 7,000 11682 8,000 8,000 8,000 31
32 1,500 1,000 3,000 11689 3,000 3,000 3,000 32
33 5,194 5,057 15,000 11696 10,000 10,000 10,000 33
34 4,054 1,965 3,000 11697 3,000 3,000 3,000 34
35 0 112 7,000 11698 7,000 7,000 7,000 35
36 1,302 3,090 3,000 11699 3,000 3,000 3,000 36
37 133,624 128,832 256,300 263,000 263,000 263,000 37

HISTORICAL DATA

OFFICE EQUIPMENT LEASES & MAINTENANCE

FICA & MEDICARE

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (1.61 FTE)

UNEMPLOYMENT INS.
WORKERS' COMP.

SERVICE CONTRACTS

PERS

REQUIREMENTS FOR:
ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS.

COMPUTER SOFTWARE & SUPPORT

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018  First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

FORM REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
LB-31

Line Item 
Number

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
 Approved by 

Budget 
Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

City of Lafayette, Oregon

MAYOR / COUNCIL

POSTAGE

SALARIES

MATERIALS AND SERVICES

PUBLISHING/ADVERT/PRINTING
INSURANCE

AUDIT

COMPUTER SUPPLIES
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT

GRANT DISBURSEMENT

GENERAL FUND

PERSONNEL SERVICES

LEGAL SERVICES

COMMUNITY OUTREACH

TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES

MILEAGE/TRANSPORATION

UTILITIES
SCHOOLING & CERTIFICATIONS

MEETING EXPENSES
DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS

FACILITY MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL

COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONES

ELECTIONS
MISCELLANEOUS

CITY BEAUTIFICATION

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & REPAIRS

COMMUNITY EVENTS/PROMOTIONS

CERT
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1 1
2 2
3 3
4 0 0 0 11711 0 0 0 4
5 360,234 291,513 710,875 11741 550,000 546,094 546,094 5
6 0 0 0 11751 0 0 0 6
7 7
8 360,234 291,513 710,875 550,000 546,094 546,094 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 31
32 32
33 33
34 34
35 640,972 558,404 1,126,656 977,315 973,409 973,409 35

HISTORICAL DATA
REQUIREMENTS FOR:

ADMINISTRATION
Actual

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018  First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

FORM REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
Line Item 
Number

LB-31
GENERAL FUND

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

City of Lafayette, Oregon

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

CITY BEAUTIFICATION PROJECTS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL GENERAL - ADMINISTRATION
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1 1
2 21,486 21,822 22,807 12648 23,821 23,821 23,821 2
3 1,588 1,626 1,756 12491 1,834 1,834 1,834 3
4 4,244 4,351 5,323 12493 5,560 5,560 5,560 4
5 7,999 7,603 7,743 12495 8,147 8,147 8,147 5
6 21 175 160 12496 95 95 95 6
7 89 67 101 12497 83 83 83 7
8 35,428 35,644 37,890 39,540 39,540 39,540 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 9,120 7,785 10,000 12511 10,000 10,000 10,000 12
13 16,708 11,444 15,000 12515 15,000 15,000 15,000 13
14 14,809 22,030 45,000 12521 45,000 45,000 35,000 14
15 10,973 0 60,000 12558 60,000 60,000 60,000 15
16 0 0 0 12560 0 0 0 16
17 0 0 500 12590 500 500 500 17
18 323 124 300 12611 300 300 300 18
19 5 26 1,000 12616 1,000 1,000 1,000 19
20 0 0 500 12620 500 500 500 20
21 162 0 1,000 12641 1,000 1,000 1,000 21
22 215 0 500 12657 500 500 500 22
23 250 0 500 12699 500 500 500 23
24 24
25 52,562 41,408 134,300 134,300 134,300 124,300 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 87,990 77,052 172,190 173,840 173,840 163,840 31TOTAL GENERAL - PLANNING

MAIN STREET DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES

POSTAGE

PUBLISHING/ADVERT/PRINTING

MISCELLANEOUS

REFUNDS OF LAND USE FEES

SCHOOLING & CERTIFICATIONS

MATERIALS AND SERVICES
LEGAL SERVICES

OFFICE SUPPLIES
SERVICE CONTRACTS

PLANNING SERVICES

GRANT DISBURSEMENT

ENGINEERING SERVICES

HISTORICAL DATA
REQUIREMENTS FOR:

PLANNING First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

WORKERS' COMP.
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (0.35 FTE)

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
 Approved by 

Budget 
Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

Line Item 
Numbers

SALARIES
FICA & MEDICARE

UNEMPLOYMENT INS.
HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS.
PERS

LB -30

PERSONNEL SERVICES

City of Lafayette, OregonGENERAL FUND

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

FORM
REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
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1 1
2 2,267 2,288 2,400 13400 2,549 2,549 2,549 2
3 164 166 185 13491 196 196 196 3
4 455 459 560 13493 595 595 595 4
5 1,233 1,156 1,220 13495 1,284 1,284 1,284 5
6 2 18 17 13496 10 10 10 6
7 11 7 11 13497 9 9 9 7
8 4,132 4,094 4,393 4,643 4,643 4,643 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 500 0 1,000 13511 1,000 1,000 1,000 12
13 0 0 0 13515 0 0 0 13
14 64,293 70,905 50,000 13531 30,000 30,000 30,000 14
15 6,762 7,121 8,000 13533 5,000 5,000 5,000 15
16 0 0 500 13590 0 0 0 16
17 220 138 1,500 13611 1,000 1,000 1,000 17
18 0 0 50 13616 50 50 50 18
19 0 0 500 13641 100 100 100 19
20 360 0 100 13699 100 100 100 20
21 21
22 72,135 78,164 61,650 37,250 37,250 37,250 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27  27
28 28
29 29
30 76,267 82,258 66,043 41,893 41,893 41,893 30TOTAL GENERAL - BUILDING INSPECTION

HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS.

   TOTAL MATERIAL AND SERVICES

PERSONNEL SERVICES

POSTAGE

SALARIES
FICA & MEDICARE

MATERIALS AND SERVICES

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (0.05 FTE)

LEGAL SERVICES
ENGINEERING SERVICES

PERS

UNEMPLOYMENT INS.
WORKERS' COMP.

MISCELLANEOUS
PUBLISHING/ADVERT/PRINTING

BUILDING INSPECTION                       

OFFICE SUPPLIES

STATE BLDG. INSP. SURCHARGE       
SERVICE CONTRACTS

HISTORICAL DATA

 Adopted
2017-2018  First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
REQUIREMENTS FOR:

BUILDING
Line Item 
Number  Budget Officer 

Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

LB-30 City of Lafayette, OregonGENERAL FUND

 REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
FORM

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 28



1 1
2 5,246 5,377 5,658 14400 6,008 6,008 6,008 2
3 388 394 436 14491 463 463 463 3
4 1,052 1,072 1,320 14493 1,402 1,402 1,402 4
5 2,193 2,557 2,650 14495 2,791 2,791 2,791 5
6 5 43 40 14496 24 24 24 6
7 25 18 27 14497 21 21 21 7
8 8,909 9,461 10,131 10,709 10,709 10,709 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 2,688 2,688 2,700 14541 2,700 2,700 2,700 12
13 149 113 300 14611 150 150 150 13
14 0 1,012 1,000 14612 1,000 1,000 1,000 14
15 1,365 900 1,100 14614 1,000 1,000 1,000 15
16 5,194 3,130 6,000 14617 6,000 6,000 6,000 16
17 125 0 500 14618 500 500 500 17
18 394 25 500 14619 500 500 500 18
19 729 695 1,000 14657 1,000 1,000 1,000 19
20 158 142 1,000 14659 500 500 500 20
21 10,802 8,705 14,100 13,350 13,350 13,350 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 19,711 18,166 24,231 24,059 24,059 24,059 31TOTAL GENERAL - MUNICIPAL COURT

PERS

COUNTY COURT ASSESSMENTS
OFFICE SUPPLIES

MATERIALS AND SERVICES

UNEMPLOYMENT INS.

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (0.11 FTE)

HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS.

WORKERS' COMP.

MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGE

SOFTWARE & SUPPORT
STATE COURT ASSESSMENTS

   TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES

COURT COSTS
REFUNDS OF FINES

BANK TRANSACTION FEES
SCHOOLING & CERTIFICATIONS

PERSONNEL SERVICES

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

SALARIES
FICA & MEDICARE

HISTORICAL DATA
REQUIREMENTS FOR:

MUNICIPAL COURT First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

Actual

REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
FORM
LB-30 City of Lafayette, OregonGENERAL FUND

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

Line Item 
Number  Adopted by 

Governing Body 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 
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1 1
2 2
3 251,200 256,821 265,000 15551 270,000 270,000 270,000 3
4 0 0 0 15590 0 0 27,170 4
5 42,983 43,890 50,000 15665 50,000 50,000 50,000 5
6 0 0 2,000 15699 2,000 2,000 2,000 6
7 7
8 294,183 300,711 317,000 322,000 322,000 349,170 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 30
31 294,183 300,711 317,000 322,000 322,000 349,170 31TOTAL GENERAL - LAW ENFORCEMENT

HISTORICAL DATA

TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

MATERIALS AND SERVICES

SERVICE CONTRACTS
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS (YCOM)

DEPUTY SHERIFF (2 FTE)

MISCELLANEOUS

REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
FORM
LB-30 City of Lafayette, OregonGENERAL FUND

REQUIREMENTS FOR:
LAW ENFORCEMENT

Line Item 
Number First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 30



1 1
2 47,857 67,381 57,870 16400 46,802 46,802 46,802 2
3 3,594 5,078 4,456 16491 3,604 3,604 3,604 3
4 3,286 8,419 10,013 16493 8,679 8,679 8,679 4
5 14,127 15,442 12,138 16495 19,362 19,362 19,362 5
6 47 539 405 16496 187 187 187 6
7 2,283 1,957 3,216 16497 1,872 1,872 1,872 7
8 71,194 98,817 88,098 80,506 80,506 80,506 8
9 9

10 10
11 9,888 4,232 10,000 16590 55,000 55,000 55,000 11
12 485 400 1,000 16633 500 500 500 12
13 6,603 7,242 7,500 16661 10,000 10,000 10,000 13
14 1,324 756 5,000 16671 2,000 2,000 2,000 14
15 595 2,305 5,000 16674 1,500 1,500 1,500 15
16 11,267 4,598 10,000 16677 12,000 12,000 12,000 16
17 0 5,300 5,000 16691 2,500 2,500 2,500 17
18 952 236 5,000 16696 5,000 5,000 5,000 18
19 563 402 1,000 16699 1,000 1,000 1,000 19
20 31,677 25,470 49,500 89,500 89,500 89,500 20
21 21
22 22
23 0 0 0 16725 0 0 0 23
24 7,523 0 0 16741 0 0 0 24
25 25
26 7,523 0 0 0 0 0 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 110,394 124,287 137,598 170,006 170,006 170,006 30TOTAL GENERAL - PARKS

CAPITAL OUTLAY

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS
CAPITAL EQUIPMENT

SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & REPAIRS

TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES

PARK BEAUTIFICATION
MISCELLANEOUS

EQUIPMENT OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
FACILITY MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL
RENTAL EXPENSES/TAXES

UTILITIES

HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS.
UNEMPLOYMENT INS.
WORKERS' COMP.

MATERIALS AND SERVICES

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (0.95 FTE)

SERVICE CONTRACTS
FACILITY RENTAL REFUNDS

PERS

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

PERSONNEL SERVICES
SALARIES
FICA & MEDICARE

 REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
FORM

City of Lafayette, OregonGENERAL FUNDLB-30
HISTORICAL DATA

REQUIREMENTS FOR:
PARKS & FACILITIES

Line Item 
Numbers First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

Actual

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 31



1 1
2 42,374 43,868 46,755 17400 49,463 58,563 58,563 2
3 3,129 3,239 3,600 17491 3,809 4,509 4,509 3
4 2,414 2,502 3,045 17493 3,187 3,187 3,187 4
5 22,375 21,319 22,001 17495 23,155 23,155 23,155 5
6 42 351 327 17496 198 234 234 6
7 11,310 11,387 12,092 17497 11,979 12,345 12,345 7
8 81,644 82,666 87,820 91,791 101,993 101,993 8
9 9

10 10
11 6,645 7,315 15,000 17573 15,000 15,000 15,000 11
12 14,068 2,850 5,000 17590 5,000 5,000 5,000 12
13 1,543 292 1,500 17611 1,000 1,000 1,000 13
14 1,354 447 1,000 17622 1,000 1,000 1,000 14
15 4,208 2,133 7,000 17625 7,500 7,500 7,500 15
16 2,672 2,215 4,000 17626 4,000 4,000 4,000 16
17 3,769 2,598 3,500 17628 3,500 3,500 3,500 17
18 2,381 2,383 4,000 17629 4,000 4,000 4,000 18
19 9,331 10,000 10,000 17643 12,000 12,000 12,000 19
20 1,419 4,303 4,500 17657 4,500 4,500 4,500 20
21 929 814 1,000 17661 1,000 1,000 1,000 21
22 1,820 1,282 2,000 17663 2,000 2,000 2,000 22
23 7,575 10,208 12,000 17665 12,000 12,000 12,000 23
24 1,054 1,236 5,000 17671 5,000 5,000 5,000 24
25 11,533 4,526 10,000 17672 10,000 10,000 10,000 25
26 5,146 3,812 10,000 17673 10,000 10,000 10,000 26
27 259 208 1,000 17677 1,000 1,000 1,000 27
28 1,011 972 1,500 17684 1,500 1,500 1,500 28
29 1,099 1,180 1,000 17699 1,000 1,000 1,000 29
30 77,815 58,773 99,000 101,000 101,000 101,000 30
31 31
32 159,459 141,439 186,820 192,791 202,993 202,993 32TOTAL GENERAL - FIRE DEPARTMENT

TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES

FIRE PREVENTION
MISCELLANEOUS

COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONES
EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS (YCOM)
SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & REPAIRS

FACILITY MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL
VEHICLE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE
FIRE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

 REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY
FORM
LB-31 GENERAL FUND City of Lafayette, Oregon

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

HISTORICAL DATA
REQUIREMENTS FOR:

FIRE
Line Item 
Numbers First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

Actual
 Adopted

2017-2018  Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

UTILITIES

VOLUNTEER FIRE & MEDIC

UNEMPLOYMENT INS.
WORKERS' COMP.

MATERIALS AND SERVICES

MEDICAL EVALUATIONS & EXAMS
TURNOUTS/PPE
OPERATING SUPPLIES

INSURANCE

FIRST AID SUPPLIES

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (0.70 FTE)

OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT
SERVICE CONTRACTS

SCHOOLING & CERTIFICATIONS

EQUIPMENT TESTING

HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS.

PERSONNEL SERVICES
SALARIES
FICA & MEDICARE
PERS

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 32



1 640,972 558,404 1,126,656 977,315 973,409 973,409 1
2 2
3 87,990 77,052 172,190 173,840 173,840 163,840 3
4 4
5 76,267 82,258 66,043 41,893 41,893 41,893 5
6 6
7 19,711 18,166 24,231 24,059 24,059 24,059 7
8 8
9 294,183 300,711 317,000 322,000 322,000 349,170 9

10 10
11 110,394 124,287 137,598 170,006 170,006 170,006 11
12 12
13 159,459 141,439 186,820 192,791 202,993 202,993 13
14 1,388,976 1,302,317 2,030,538 1,901,904 1,908,200 1,925,370 14
15 15
16 16
17 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 17
18 50,000 61,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 18
19 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000 19
20 58,000 69,000 58,000 58,000 58,000 58,000 20
21 21
22 0 0 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 22
23 58,000 69,000 558,000 558,000 558,000 558,000 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 813,701 642,141 0 6,296 0 0 27
28 2,260,677 2,013,458 2,588,538 2,466,200 2,466,200 2,483,370 28

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS NOT ALLOCATED

TOTAL
UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE

OPERATING CONTINGENCY

   TRANSFER TO VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND

PARKS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

TRANSFERS

TOTAL ORGANIZATIONAL UNIT REQUIREMENTS

   TRANSFER TO FIRE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT
   TRANSFER TO CITY HALL BLDG FUND

TOTAL TRANSFERS

HISTORICAL DATA

REQUIREMENTS DESCRIPTION
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

City of Lafayette, Oregon

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

PLANNING

GENERAL FUND
FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

MUNICIPAL COURT

LAW ENFORCEMENT

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

BUILDING INSPECTION

ADMINISTRATION

LB-30
FORM

REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 33



RESOURCES

SEWER FUND

Beginning Fund Balance:
1 620,178 608,883 560,000 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 30300 472,400 472,400 472,400 1
2 3,618 6,132 4,000 INTEREST ON CASH ACCOUNTS 30301 8,000 8,000 8,000 2
3 824,231 865,350 873,500 UTILITY BILL COLLECTIONS 30316 922,500 922,500 922,500 3
4 1,628 1,628 1,000 CONNECTION CHARGES 30318 500 500 500 4
5 3,298 4,631 4,000 APPLIED DEPOSITS 30319 4,000 4,000 4,000 5
6 0 0 0 MISC. INCOME 30389 0 0 0 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 1,452,953 1,486,623 1,442,500 TOTAL RESOURCES 1,407,400 1,407,400 1,407,400 30

FORM
LB-20

Actual
HISTORICAL DATA

 Adopted
2017-2018 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

RESOURCE DESCRIPTION Line Item 
Number

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 34



REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

SEWER FUND

1 PERSONNELSERVICES 1
2 165,067 164,604 173,361 SALARIES 30400 178,751 178,751 178,751 2
3 12,238 12,167 13,349 FICA & MEDICARE 30491 13,764 13,764 13,764 3
4 26,206 27,228 34,710 PERS 30493 34,723 34,723 34,723 4
5 64,232 57,673 59,942 HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS. 30495 62,263 62,263 62,263 5
6 165 1,312 1,214 UNEMPLOYMENT INS. 30496 715 715 715 6
7 3,350 5,484 8,248 WORKERS' COMP. 30497 7,508 7,508 7,508 7
8 271,258 268,469 290,824 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (2.74 FTE) 297,724 297,724 297,724 8
9 9

10 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 10
11 990 225 5,000 LEGAL SERVICES 30511 5,000 5,000 5,000 11
12 3,947 5,235 10,000 ENGINEERING SERVICES 30515 5,000 5,000 5,000 12
13 8,602 15,634 20,000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 30590 20,000 20,000 20,000 13
14 2,273 4,363 3,000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 30611 3,000 3,000 3,000 14
15 1,582 1,966 2,500 COMPUTER SOFTWARE & SUPPORT 30614 2,500 2,500 2,500 15
16 5,527 5,473 5,500 POSTAGE 30616 6,500 6,500 6,500 16
17 14,068 14,976 15,000 TESTING & SAMPLES 30621 15,000 15,000 15,000 17
18 12,265 9,860 10,000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 30622 10,000 10,000 10,000 18
19 1,081 666 1,500 CLOTHING/PPE 30624 1,000 1,000 1,000 19
20 0 50 0 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 30653 0 0 0 20
21 2,387 2,461 3,000 PERMIT FEES 30654 4,000 4,000 4,000 21
22 2,168 2,203 4,000 SCHOOLING & CERTIFICATIONS 30657 4,000 4,000 4,000 22
23 4,728 5,404 6,000 BANK TRANSACTION FEES 30659 7,000 7,000 7,000 23
24 36,060 30,372 50,000 UTILITIES 30661 50,000 50,000 50,000 24
25 4,941 5,358 5,500 COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONES 30663 6,000 6,000 6,000 25
26 575 820 2,000 SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & REPAIRS 30671 2,000 2,000 2,000 26
27 100 2,527 6,000 LARGE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES 30672 10,000 10,000 10,000 27
28 3,935 1,673 4,500 VEHICLE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 30673 4,000 4,000 4,000 28
29 15,257 14,008 15,000 EQUIPMENT OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 30674 10,000 10,000 10,000 29
30 14,241 11,176 15,000 SYSTEM REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 30676 20,000 20,000 20,000 30
31 676 4,240 3,000 FACILITY MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL 30677 3,500 3,500 3,500 31
32 20,628 19,796 43,500 SEWER FRANCHISE FEE 30686 46,125 46,125 46,125 32
33 284 330 1,200 MISCELLANEOUS 30699 500 500 500 33
34 156,313 158,817 231,200 TOTAL MATERIAL AND SERVICES 235,125 235,125 235,125 34

FORM

Actual

City of Lafayette, Oregon

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

LB-31

Line Item 
Number Adopted

2017-2018 
 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
REQUIREMENTS FOR:
SEWER OPERATIONS First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

HISTORICAL DATA

FY 2018-2019 Adopted Budget 35



REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

SEWER FUND

CAPITAL OUTLAY
1 1
2 0 0 0 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 30711 0 0 0 2
3 0 0 0 LARGE TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 30725 0 0 0 3
4 0 0 0 LAB EQUIPMENT 30729 0 0 0 4
5 0 0 0 COLLECTION SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION 30734 0 0 0 5
6 0 35,976 507,747 FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS 30741 452,776 452,776 452,776 6
7 0 0 0 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 30743 0 0 0 7
8 0 0 0 VEHICLE PURCHASE 30745 0 0 0 8
9 9

10 0 35,976 507,747    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 452,776 452,776 452,776 10
11 11
12 12
13 TRANSFERS 13
14 15,429 16,263 15,429 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 30801 20,025 20,025 20,025 14
15 393,070 396,600 389,300 TRANSFER TO SEWER DEBT SERVICE 30806 393,750 393,750 393,750 15
16 5,000 5,000 5,000 TRANSFER TO CITY HALL BLDG FUND 30821 5,000 5,000 5,000 16
17 3,000 3,000 3,000 TRANSFER TO VEHICLE & EQUIP FUND 30829 3,000 3,000 3,000 17
18 416,499 420,863 412,729    TOTAL TRANSFERS 421,775 421,775 421,775 18
19 19
20 0 0 0 OPERATING CONTINGENCY 30998 0 0 0 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 844,070 884,124 1,442,500 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,407,400 1,407,400 1,407,400 24
25 608,883 602,499 0 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 25
26 1,452,953 1,486,623 1,442,500 TOTAL SEWER FUND 1,407,400 1,407,400 1,407,400 26

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

HISTORICAL DATA

 Adopted
2017-2018  First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

City of Lafayette, OregonLB-31
FORM

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

Line Item 
Number

REQUIREMENTS FOR:
SEWER OPERATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 
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RESOURCES
 

WATER FUND

Beginning Fund Balance:
1 357,207 456,144 185,000 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 40300 320,000 320,000 320,000 1
2 2,677 3,419 3,000 INTEREST ON CASH ACCOUNTS 40301 5,000 5,000 5,000 2
3 938,974 1,033,354 1,119,000 UTILITY BILL COLLECTIONS 40316 1,119,000 1,119,000 1,119,000 3
4 7,239 10,297 5,000 CONNECTION CHARGES               40318 2,500 2,500 2,500 4
5 3,298 4,631 4,000 APPLIED DEPOSITS 40319 4,000 4,000 4,000 5
6 0 0 0 GRANT PROCEEDS 40360 0 0 0 6
7 7
8 8
9 3,143 7,450 0 MISC. INCOME 40389 0 0 0 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22  22
23 23
24 24
25   25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 1,312,537 1,515,295 1,316,000 TOTAL RESOURCES 1,450,500 1,450,500 1,450,500 29

FORM
LB-20

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
Actual

 Adopted
2017-2018 Line Item 

Number
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

HISTORICAL DATA

RESOURCE DESCRIPTION
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REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

WATER FUND

1 PERSONNEL SERVICES 1
2 139,106 133,587 145,768 SALARIES 40400 178,435 178,435 178,435 2
3 10,340 9,953 11,224 FICA & MEDICARE 40491 13,740 13,740 13,740 3
4 23,544 24,063 31,645 PERS 40493 34,667 34,667 34,667 4
5 55,575 45,859 47,899 HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS. 40495 63,655 63,655 63,655 5
6 139 1,068 1,020 UNEMPLOYMENT INS. 40496 714 714 714 6
7 2,330 5,433 8,112 WORKERS' COMP. 40497 9,279 9,279 9,279 7
8 231,034 219,963 245,668 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (2.99 FTE) 300,490 300,490 300,490 8
9 9

10 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 10
11 916 1,394 25,000 LEGAL SERVICES 40511 25,000 25,000 25,000 11
12 13,153 27,210 15,000 ENGINEERING SERVICES 40515 15,000 15,000 15,000 12
13 130,600 129,489 150,000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 40590 150,000 150,000 150,000 13
14 2,486 3,031 4,000 OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT 40611 4,000 4,000 4,000 14
15 5,223 3,632 4,000 COMPUTER SOFTWARE & SUPPORT 40614 5,000 5,000 5,000 15
16 5,527 5,473 5,500 POSTAGE 40616 6,500 6,500 6,500 16
17 14,216 13,070 15,000 TESTING & SAMPLES 40621 18,000 18,000 18,000 17
18 15,918 17,254 15,000 OPERATING SUPPLIES 40622 18,000 18,000 18,000 18
19 934 639 1,500 CLOTHING/PPE 40624 1,500 1,500 1,500 19
20 0 0 2,500 UTILITY REBATE PROGRAM 40650 0 0 0 20
21 230 136 1,000 MILEAGE/TRANSPORATION 40651 500 500 500 21
22 2,298 740 1,000 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS 40653 1,000 1,000 1,000 22
23 5,353 2,044 4,000 SCHOOLING & CERTIFICATIONS 40657 2,500 2,500 2,500 23
24 4,728 5,404 6,000 BANK TRANSACTION FEES 40659 7,000 7,000 7,000 24
25 32,712 38,548 45,000 UTILITIES 40661 45,000 45,000 45,000 25
26 4,643 5,387 5,000 COMMUNICATIONS/TELEPHONES 40663 6,000 6,000 6,000 26
27 1,228 2,388 2,000 SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & REPAIRS 40671 2,000 2,000 2,000 27
28 751 3,064 3,000 LARGE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES 40672 13,000 13,000 13,000 28
29 4,080 1,790 5,000 VEHICLE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 40673 3,000 3,000 3,000 29
30 2,969 1,924 5,000 EQUIPMENT OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 40674 2,000 2,000 2,000 30
31 47,306 75,976 50,000 SYSTEM REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 40676 75,000 75,000 75,000 31
32 887 1,078 2,000 FACILITY MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL 40677 1,000 1,000 1,000 32
33 23,504 23,813 56,000 WATER FRANCHISE FEE 40687 56,000 56,000 56,000 33
34 644 1,889 1,600 MISCELLANEOUS 40699 1,000 1,000 1,000 34
35 320,308 365,373 424,100 TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 458,000 458,000 458,000 35

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
REQUIREMENTS FOR:
WATER OPERATIONS

Line Item 
Number  Adopted by 

Governing Body 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

HISTORICAL DATA
Actual

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

FORM LB-31 City of Lafayette, Oregon
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REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

WATER FUND

1 CAPITAL OUTLAY 1
2 0 0 0 OFFICE EQUIPMENT & FURNITURE 40711 0 0 0 2
3 0 0 0 LARGE TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 40725 0 0 0 3
4 41,171 413,479 355,653 FACILITY IMPROVEMENTS  (Includes meters) 40741 185,000 185,000 185,000 4
5 0 0 0 BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS 40743 0 0 0 5
6 0 0 0 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 40745 0 0 0 6
7 0 0 0 BOND COSTS 40929 0 0 0 7
8 41,171 413,479 355,653 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 185,000 185,000 185,000 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 TRANSFERS 12
13 14,375 15,152 14,375 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 40801 21,825 21,825 21,825 13
14 241,505 273,262 268,204 TRANSFER TO WATER DEBT SERVICE 40807 274,170 274,170 274,170 14
15 5,000 5,000 5,000 TRANSFER TO CITY HALL BLDG FUND 40821 5,000 5,000 5,000 15
16 3,000 3,000 3,000 TRANSFER TO VEHICLE & EQUIP FUND 40829 3,000 3,000 3,000 16
17 263,880 296,414 290,579 TOTAL TRANSFERS 303,995 303,995 303,995 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 0 0 0 OPERATING CONTINGENCY 40998 203,015 203,015 203,015 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 856,393 1,295,228 1,316,000 1,450,500 1,450,500 1,450,500 25
26 456,144 220,067 0 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 26
27 1,312,537 1,515,295 1,316,000 1,450,500 1,450,500 1,450,500 27

HISTORICAL DATA
REQUIREMENTS FOR:
WATER OPERATIONS

Line Item 
Number

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 

FORM

  TOTAL EXPENDITURES

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

TOTAL WATER FUND

LB-31 City of Lafayette, Oregon

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted
2017-2018  First Preceding

Year 2016-2017 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
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RESOURCES

STREETS - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

Beginning Fund Balance:
1 1
2 111,607 111,473 142,000 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 50300 218,000 218,000 218,000 2
3 862 1,464 1,000 INTEREST ON CASH ACCOUNTS 50301 2,500 2,500 2,500 3
4 229,113 236,009 225,000 STATE HWY TAXES 50323 290,000 290,000 290,000 4
5 0 0 50,000 SCA GRANTS 50360 50,000 50,000 50,000 5
6 6,589 0 0 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 50389 0 0 0 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 28
29 29
30 348,171 348,946 418,000 TOTAL RESOURCES 560,500 560,500 560,500 30

FORM
LB-10

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

RESOURCE DESCRIPTION

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
Actual

 Adopted
2017-2018 Line Item 

Number

 Budget Officer 
Recommended  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

HISTORICAL DATA
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REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

STREETS - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

1 PERSONNEL SERVICES 1
2 38,130 35,620 38,640 SALARIES 50400 43,096 43,096 43,096 2
3 2,849 2,688 2,975 FICA & MEDICARE 50491 3,318 3,318 3,318 3
4 6,454 6,092 8,466 PERS 50493 8,327 8,327 8,327 4
5 12,796 9,132 9,915 HEALTH, DENTAL, VISION, LIFE INS. 50495 15,903 15,903 15,903 5
6 38 285 270 UNEMPLOYMENT INS. 50496 172 172 172 6
7 2,148 2,818 4,077 WORKERS' COMP. 50497 4,309 4,309 4,309 7
8 62,415 56,636 64,343 TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES  (0.75 FTE) 75,125 75,125 75,125 8
9 9

10 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 10
11 214 400 3,000 LEGAL SERVICES 50511 3,000 3,000 3,000 11
12 2,118 20,237 15,000 ENGINEERING SERVICES 50515 15,000 15,000 15,000 12
13 22,212 31,716 25,000 SERVICE CONTRACTS 50590 40,000 40,000 40,000 13
14 68 0 100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 50611 100 100 100 14
15 2,700 4,224 5,000 STREET MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 50623 5,000 5,000 5,000 15
16 150 155 500 CLOTHING/PPE 50624 500 500 500 16
17 669 506 500 SCHOOLING & CERTIFICATIONS 50657 500 500 500 17
18 32,978 30,831 40,000 STREET LIGHTING ELECTRICITY 50662 40,000 40,000 40,000 18
19 156 651 1,000 SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & REPAIRS 50671 1,000 1,000 1,000 19
20 0 403 500 LARGE EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES 50672 5,000 5,000 5,000 20
21 1,812 1,284 5,000 VEHICLE OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 50673 5,000 5,000 5,000 21
22 1,211 1,309 2,500 EQUIPMENT OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 50674 2,500 2,500 2,500 22
23 15,354 22,333 25,000 SYSTEM REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 50676 30,000 30,000 30,000 23
24 464 58 1,500 STREET BEAUTIFICATION 50696 1,500 1,500 1,500 24
25 65 0 500 MISCELLANEOUS 50699 500 500 500 25
26 80,168 114,107 125,100 TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 149,600 149,600 149,600 26
27 27
28 CAPITAL OUTLAY 28
29 0 0 0 LARGE TOOLS & EQUIPMENT 50725 0 0 0 29
30 87,341 9,806 150,000 STREET IMPROVEMENTS 50752 327,300 327,300 327,300 30
31 0 0 0 GRANT DISBURSEMENT 50760 0 0 0 31
32 0 0 0 MISC REVENUE DISBURSEMENT 50770 0 0 0 32
33 87,341 9,806 150,000    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 327,300 327,300 327,300 33

 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 
FORM
LB-10 City of Lafayette, Oregon

REQUIREMENTS

HISTORICAL DATA
Line Item 
Number  Budget Officer 

Recommended 
 Adopted

2017-2018 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
Actual

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
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REQUIREMENTS SUMMARY

STREETS - SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

TRANSFERS
1 3,774 3,978 3,434 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 50801 5,475 5,475 5,475 1
2 3,000 3,000 3,000 TRANSFER TO VEHICLE & EQUIP FUND 50829 3,000 3,000 3,000 2
3 6,774 6,978 6,434    TOTAL TRANSFERS 8,475 8,475 8,475 3
4 4
5 5
6 6
7 0 0 72,123 OPERATING CONTINGENCY 50998 0 0 0 7
8 8
9 9

10 10
11 11
12 12
13 13
14 14
15 15
16 16
17 17
18 18
19 19
20 20
21 21
22 22
23 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 27
28 236,698 187,527 418,000   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 560,500 560,500 560,500 28
29 111,473 161,419 0 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 29
30 348,171 348,946 418,000 TOTAL 560,500 560,500 560,500 30

HISTORICAL DATA
Actual

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

EXPENDITURE DESCRIPTION Line Item 
Number  Adopted by 

Governing Body 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

LB-10
FORM

City of Lafayette, Oregon
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FORM
LB-35

1 398,567 397,013 400,000 397,600 397,600 397,600 1
2 2,377 4,077 2,500 3,000 3,000 3,000 2
3 393,070 396,600 389,300 393,750 393,750 393,750 3
4 4
5 794,013 797,690 791,800 794,350 794,350 794,350 5
6 6
7 7
8 794,013 797,690 791,800 794,350 794,350 794,350 8

Issue Date Budgeted Payment Date
10 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10
11 335,000 345,000 355,000 11.   2012 Series 12/1/2018 365,000 365,000 365,000 11

12 335,000 345,000 355,000 365,000 365,000 365,000 12

Issue Date Budgeted Payment Date
14 33,513 28,488 23,313 14.   2012 Series 12/1/2018 17,988 17,988 17,988 14
15 28,488 23,313 17,988 15.   2012 Series 6/1/2019 12,513 12,513 12,513 15
16 16 16

17 62,000 51,800 41,300 30,500 30,500 30,500 17

Issue Date Payment Date
19 0 0 395,500 19 Reserve 398,850 398,850 398,850 19
20 0 0 0 0 0 0 20

21 397,013 400,890 0 0 0 0 21
22 794,013 797,690 791,800 794,350 794,350 794,350 22

HISTORICAL DATA

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

Actual
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

*If this form is used for revenue bonds, property tax resources may not be included

Total Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

13

9

Requirements

Total Principal

7.  Taxes Collected in Year Levied

TOTAL RESOURCES

Bond Principal Payments

20.                         CONTINGENCY

18
Unappropriated Balance for Following Year By

18

13

2.  Earnings from Temporary Investments

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

3.  Transferred from Sewer Operations Fund

5.  Total Resources

9

Bond Interest Payments

Resources
Beginning Fund Balance
1.  Cash on Hand (Non-SDCs)

DESCRIPTION OF
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

Total Interest

6.  Taxes Necessary to Balance *

SEWER DEBT SERVICE FUND

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 DEBT Bond Debt Payments are for:
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

General Obligation Bonds

Revenue Bonds or

Other Loans
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FORM
LB-35

1 285,692 249,177 246,200 244,800 244,800 244,800 1
2 1,592 2,544 1,500 2,000 2,000 2,000 2
3 241,505 273,262 268,204 3.  Transferred from Water Operations 274,170 274,170 274,170 3
4 4
5 528,789 524,983 515,904 520,970 520,970 520,970 5
6 6
7 7
8 528,789 524,983 515,904 520,970 520,970 520,970 8

Issue Date Budgeted Payment Date
10 200,000 205,000 205,000 10.  2011 Water Bonds 12/1/2018 215,000 215,000 215,000 10
11 5,629 5,686 5,743 11.  2002 SDWRLF Loan 12/1/2018 5,800 5,800 5,800 11
12 19,244 19,437 19,631 12.  Dayton Loan 11/15/2018 19,827 19,827 19,827 12
13 13 13

14 224,873 230,123 230,374 240,627 240,627 240,627 14

Issue Date Budgeted Payment Date
16 26,634 23,634 20,559 16.  2011 Water Bonds 12/1/2018 17,125 17,125 17,125 16
17 23,634 20,559 17,125 17.  2011 Water Bonds 6/1/2019 11,750 11,750 11,750 17
18 466 410 353 18.  2002 SDWRLF Loan 12/1/2018 296 296 296 18
19 4,005 3,812 3,618 19.  Dayton Loan 11/15/2018 3,422 3,422 3,422 19

20 54,739 48,415 41,655 32,593 32,593 32,593 20

Issue Date Payment Date
22 0 0 243,875 22 Reserve 247,750 247,750 247,750 22
23 0 0 0 0 0 0 23

24 249,177 246,446 0 0 0 0 24
25 528,789 524,983 515,904 520,970 520,970 520,970 25

HISTORICAL DATA
DESCRIPTION OF

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS
Actual

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

 Adopted
2017-2018 

Bond Debt Payments are for:

WATER DEBT SERVICE FUND

 DEBT
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

Resources
Beginning Fund Balance
1.  Cash on Hand (Non-SDCs)
2.  Earnings from Temporary Investments

Total Interest

Total Unappropriated Ending Fund Balance

Unappropriated Balance for Following Year By

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

23.                             CONTINGENCY

7.  Taxes Collected in Year Levied

TOTAL RESOURCES

6.  Taxes Necessary to Balance *
5.  Total Resources

*If this form is used for revenue bonds, property tax resources may not be included

21

9

15

Requirements

Bond Interest Payments

21

9
Bond Principal Payments

Total Principal

15

General Obligation Bonds

Revenue Bonds

Other Loans
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SPECIAL FUND
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

SDC SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 6,368 9,685 13,007 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE     (REIMB) 130300 13,750 13,750 13,750 1
2 307,732 421,957 543,517 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE     (IMPROV) 130300 571,600 571,600 571,600 2
3 2,255 5,552 3,000 INTEREST EARNED 130301 6,000 6,000 6,000 3
4 3,267 3,134 2,500 SDC REIMBURSEMENT FEES                 (99) 130372 792 792 792 4
5 119,493 114,641 70,000 SDC IMPROVEMENT FEES                 (3621) 130374 28,968 28,968 28,968 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9

10 439,115 554,969 632,024  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 621,110 621,110 621,110 10
11  Taxes necessary to balance 11
12  Taxes collected in year levied 12
13 439,115 554,969 632,024   TOTAL RESOURCES 621,110 621,110 621,110 13
14 14
15 REQUIREMENTS 15
16 MATERIALS & SERVICES 16
17 0 0 0 LEGAL SERVICES 130511 0 0 0 17
18 0 0 0 ENGINEERING SERVICES 130515 0 0 0 18
19 0 0 0 SERVICE CONTRACTS 130590 0 0 0 19
20 0 0 0    TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 0 0 0 20
21 21
22 CAPITAL OUTLAY 22
23 0 0 0 SDC CAPITAL PROJECT (REIMBURSEMENT) 130741 0 0 0 23
24 7,473 431 75,000 SDC CAPITAL PROJECT (IMPROVEMENT) 130767 0 0 0 24
25 7,473 431 75,000    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0 25
26 26
27 0 0 0    TOTAL TRANSFERS 0 0 0 27
28 28
29 0 0 0    CONTINGENCY 0 0 0 29
30 30
31 431,642 554,539 557,024   UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 621,110 621,110 621,110 31
32 439,115 554,969 632,024 621,110 621,110 621,110 32

FORM
LB-10

HISTORICAL DATA
Actual

 Adopted
2017-2018  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

  TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019DESCRIPTION
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR:

SEWER PROJECTS
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SPECIAL FUND
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

SDC SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 14,895 20,898 350 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE   (REIMB) 140300 0 0 0 1
2 102,940 180,394 238,444 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE   (IMPROV) 140300 263,000 263,000 263,000 2
3 941 2,525 1,000 INTEREST EARNED 140301 1,000 1,000 1,000 3
4 5,907 5,488 3,000 REIMBURSEMENT FEES              (3301) 140372 26,408 26,408 26,408 4
5 78,738 73,155 40,000 IMPROVEMENT FEES                  (2201) 140374 17,608 17,608 17,608 5
6 0 0 0 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 795 795 795 6
7 7
8 8
9 203,420 282,460 282,794  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 308,811 308,811 308,811 9

10  Taxes necessary to balance 10
11  Taxes collected in year levied 11
12 203,420 282,460 282,794   TOTAL RESOURCES 308,811 308,811 308,811 12
13 REQUIREMENTS 13
14 MATERIALS & SERVICES 14
15 0 0 0 LEGAL SERVICES 140511 0 0 0 15
16 0 0 0 ENGINEERING SERVICES 140515 0 0 0 16
17 0 0 0 SERVICE CONTRACTS 140590 0 0 0 17
18 0 0 0    TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 0 0 0 18
19 19
20   CAPITAL OUTLAY    20
21 0 30,000 0 SDC CAPITAL PROJECT (REIMBURSEMENT) 140741 26,000 26,000 26,000 21
22 2,129 21,500 100,000 SDC CAPITAL PROJECT (IMPROVEMENT) 140767 282,811 282,811 282,811 22
23 2,129 51,500 100,000    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 308,811 308,811 308,811 23
24 24
25 0 0 0    TOTAL TRANSFERS 0 0 0 25
26 26
27 27
28 201,292 230,960 182,794   UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 28
29 203,420 282,460 282,794 308,811 308,811 308,811 29

FORM

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

LB-10

HISTORICAL DATA FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019DESCRIPTION
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR:

WATER PROJECTS

  TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

Actual
 Adopted

2017-2018 
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SPECIAL FUND
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

SDC SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 1
2 399,406 539,270 666,156 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE (SDC) 150300 687,000 687,000 687,000 2
3 2,935 7,073 2,000 INTEREST EARNED 150301 5,000 5,000 5,000 3
4 181,929 176,420 90,000 SDC IMPROVEMENT FEES (5513)   150374 44,104 44,104 44,104 4
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 584,270 722,763 758,156  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 736,104 736,104 736,104 9

10  Taxes necessary to balance 10
11  Taxes collected in year levied 11
12 584,270 722,763 758,156  TOTAL RESOURCES 736,104 736,104 736,104 12
13 REQUIREMENTS 13
14 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 14
15 0 0 0 LEGAL SERVICES 150511 0 0 0 15
16 0 0 0 ENGINEERING SERVICES 150515 0 0 0 16
17 0 0 0 SERVICE CONTRACTS 150590 0 0 0 17
18 0 0 0    TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 0 0 0 18
19 19
20 CAPITAL OUTLAY 20
21 45,000 62,339 200,000 SDC CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 150767 375,000 375,000 375,000 21
22 22
23 45,000 62,339 200,000 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 375,000 375,000 375,000 23
24 24
25 25
26 26
27 539,270 660,424 558,156   UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 361,104 361,104 361,104 27
28 584,270 722,763 758,156 736,104 736,104 736,104 28

FORM
LB-10

HISTORICAL DATA
Actual

 Adopted
2017-2018  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019DESCRIPTION
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR:

STREET PROJECTS
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SPECIAL FUND
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

SDC SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 1
2 112,618 140,149 150,000 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE (SDC) 160300 153,085 153,085 153,085 2
3 768 1,683 1,000 INTEREST EARNED 160301 1,000 1,000 1,000 3
4 26,763 23,519 12,165 IMPROVEMENT FEES (811) 160374 6,488 6,488 6,488 4
5 0 0 0 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 160389 0 0 0 5
6 0 0 0 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 160391 0 0 0 6
7 7
8 8
9 140,149 165,351 163,165  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 160,573 160,573 160,573 9

10  Taxes necessary to balance 10
11  Taxes collected in year levied 11
12 140,149 165,351 163,165  TOTAL RESOURCES 160,573 160,573 160,573 12
13 REQUIREMENTS 13
14 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 14
15 0 0 0 LEGAL SERVICES 160511 0 0 0 15
16 0 0 0 ENGINEERING SERVICES 160515 0 0 0 16
17 0 0 0 SERVICE CONTRACTS 160590 0 0 0 17
18 0 0 0    TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 0 0 0 18
19 19
20 CAPITAL OUTLAY 20
21 21
22 0 5,632 80,000 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 160767 160,573 160,573 160,573 22
23 0 5,632 80,000    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 160,573 160,573 160,573 23
24 24
25 0 0 0 CONTINGENCY 0 0 0 25
26 26
27 27
28 140,149 159,719 83,165   UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 28
29 140,149 165,351 163,165 160,573 160,573 160,573 29

FORM
LB-10

HISTORICAL DATA
Actual

 Adopted
2017-2018  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019DESCRIPTION
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS FOR:

PARK PROJECTS
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SPECIAL FUND
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

CITY HALL BUILDING FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 155,155 145,244 161,771 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 210300 179,350 179,350 179,350 1
2 920 1,655 1,000 INTEREST EARNED 210301 1,500 1,500 1,500 2
3 0 0 0 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 210389 0 0 0 3
4 4
5 5,000 5,000 5,000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 210391 5,000 5,000 5,000 5
6 5,000 5,000 5,000 TRANSFER FROM SEWER FUND 210393 5,000 5,000 5,000 6
7 5,000 5,000 5,000 TRANSFER FROM WATER FUND 210394 5,000 5,000 5,000 7
8 8
9 171,075 161,899 177,771  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 195,850 195,850 195,850 9

10  Taxes necessary to balance 10
11  Taxes collected in year levied 11
12 171,075 161,899 177,771  TOTAL RESOURCES 195,850 195,850 195,850 12
13 REQUIREMENTS 13
14 14
15 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 15
16 19,987 0 0 SERVICE CONTRACTS 210590 0 0 0 16
17 0 0 0 FACILITY MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL 210677 0 0 0 17
18 0 0 0 MISCELLANEOUS 210699 0 0 0 18
19 19,987 0 0 TOTAL MATERIALS & SERVICES 0 0 0 19
20 20
21 CAPITAL OUTLAY 21
22 5,844 0 0 CONSTRUCTION 210943 195,850 195,850 195,850 22
23 5,844 0 0 TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 195,850 195,850 195,850 23
24 24
25 25
26 0 0 0 CONTINGENCY 210998 0 0 0 26
27 27
28 145,244 161,899 177,771   UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 28
29 171,075 161,899 177,771 195,850 195,850 195,850 29

LB-10
FORM

 Adopted
2017-2018 

Actual
HISTORICAL DATA

 Second Preceding
Year 2015-2016 

 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
DESCRIPTION

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS
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 SPECIAL FUND
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

COMMUNITY CENTER FACILITY

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 25,406 0 0 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 220300 0 0 0 1
2 11 0 0 INTEREST EARNED 220301 0 0 0 2
3 0 0 0 COMMUNITY CENTER RENTAL FEES 220353 0 0 0 3
4 0 0 0 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 220389 0 0 0 4
5 5
6 0 0 0 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 220391 0 0 0 6
7 7
8 25,417 0 0  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 0 0 0 8
9  Taxes necessary to balance 9

10  Taxes collected in year levied 10
11 25,417 0 0   TOTAL RESOURCES 0 0 0 11
12 REQUIREMENTS 12
13 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 13
14 0 0 0 INSURANCE 220643 0 0 0 14
15 0 0 0 UTILITIES 220661 0 0 0 15
16 0 0 0 SMALL TOOLS, EQUIPMENT & REPAIRS 220671 0 0 0 16
17 0 0 0 FACILITY MAINTENANCE & JANITORIAL 220677 0 0 0 17
18 0 0 0 MISCELLANEOUS 220699 0 0 0 18
19 0 0 0    TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 0 0 0 19
20 20
21 CAPITAL OUTLAY 21
22 0 0 0 COMMUNITY CENTER IMPROVEMENTS 220744 0 0 0 22
23 0 0 0    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0 23
24 24
25 25,417 0 0 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 220801 0 0 0 25
26 26
27 0 0 0 CONTINGENCY 220998 0 0 0 27
28 25,417 0 0   UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 28
29 25,417 0 0 0 0 0 29

LB-10
FORM

HISTORICAL DATA
Actual

 Adopted
2017-2018  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

  TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

DESCRIPTION
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
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SPECIAL FUND
FORM RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS
LB-11

FIRE CAPITAL EQUIPMENT FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 348,782 322,125 308,750 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 270300 285,404 285,404 285,404 1
2 1,895 2,955 2,000 INTEREST EARNED 270301 2,500 2,500 2,500 2
3 3
4 4
5 5
6 50,000 61,000 50,000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 270391 50,000 50,000 50,000 6
7 7
8 8
9 400,677 386,080 360,750  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 337,904 337,904 337,904 9

10  Taxes necessary to balance 10
11  Taxes collected in year levied 11
12 400,677 386,080 360,750   TOTAL RESOURCES 337,904 337,904 337,904 12
13 REQUIREMENTS 13
14 CAPITAL OUTLAY 14
15 15
16 1,389 0 0 EQUIPMENT 270725 0 0 0 16
17 0 0 0 EQUIPMENT RESERVE 270728 0 0 0 17
18 70,068 70,068 71,778 FIRE TRUCK LEASE PRINCIPAL 270931 73,530 73,530 73,530 18
19 7,094 7,094 5,384 FIRE TRUCK LEASE INTEREST 270932 3,632 3,632 3,632 19
20 20
21 21
22 78,551 77,162 77,162    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 77,162 77,162 77,162 22
23 23
24 24
25 0 0 0 CONTINGENCY 270998 260,742 260,742 260,742 25
26 26
27 27
28 322,125 308,918 283,588   UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 28
29 400,677 386,080 360,750 337,904 337,904 337,904 29

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019

  TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

DESCRIPTION
RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

Actual
 Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

HISTORICAL DATA

 Adopted by 
Governing Body 

 Adopted
2017-2018 
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 SPECIAL FUND
FORM RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS
LB-11

VEHICLE REPLACEMENT FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 67,117 79,578 92,430 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE 280300 81,000 81,000 81,000 1
2 460 929 500 INTEREST EARNED 280301 1,000 1,000 1,000 2
3 3,000 3,000 3,000 TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND 280391 3,000 3,000 3,000 3
4 3,000 3,000 3,000 TRANSFER FROM SEWER FUND 280393 3,000 3,000 3,000 4
5 3,000 3,000 3,000 TRANSFER FROM WATER FUND 280394 3,000 3,000 3,000 5
6 3,000 3,000 3,000 TRANSFER FROM STREET FUND 280395 3,000 3,000 3,000 6
7 7
8 8
9  9

10 10
11 79,578 92,507 104,930  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 94,000 94,000 94,000 11
12  Taxes necessary to balance 12
13 79,578 92,507 104,930   TOTAL RESOURCES 94,000 94,000 94,000 13
14 REQUIREMENTS 14
15 CAPITAL OUTLAY 15
16 16
17 0 0 25,000 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT 280745 0 0 0 17
18 18
19 0 0 25,000    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 0 0 0 19
20 20
21 0 0 79,930 CONTINGENCY 280998 94,000 94,000 94,000 21
22 22
23 79,578 92,507 0 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 0 0 0 23
24 79,578 92,507 104,930 94,000 94,000 94,000 24

 Adopted by 
Governing Body  Second Preceding

Year 2015-2016 
 First Preceding
Year 2016-2017 

  TOTAL REQUIREMENTS

Actual
 Adopted

2017-2018 
 Budget Officer 
Recommended 

 Approved by 
Budget 

Committee 

FISCAL YEAR 2018-2019
DESCRIPTION

RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS

HISTORICAL DATA
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SPECIAL FUND
FORM RESOURCES AND REQUIREMENTS
LB-10

REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT / PASS-THROUGH FEE FUND

RESOURCES
Beginning Fund Balance:

1 61,589 64,504 25,973 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE - LAND USE 350300 12,898 12,898 12,898 1
2 18,159 17,189 20,000 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE - UTILITY DEP 350300 13,590 13,590 13,590 2
3 3,331 3,412 4,417 BEGINNING CASH BALANCE - RENT DEP 350300 4,115 4,115 4,115 3
4 454 952 500 INTEREST EARNED 350301 500 500 500 4
5 300 475 350 COMMUNITY GARDEN DEPOSIT 350340 0 0 0 5
6 1,950 2,550 3,000 COMMUNITY CENTER DEPOSIT  350346 2,500 2,500 2,500 6
7 4,250 6,900 2,500 LAND USE/SUBDIVISION DEPOSITS 350347 2,500 2,500 2,500 7
8 8,639 9,913 10,000 UTILITY DEPOSITS 350348 10,000 10,000 10,000 8
9 0 0 0 PARK RENT DEPOSITS 350349 0 0 0 9

10 61,402 57,205 50,000 CONSTRUCTION EXCISE TAX 350358 35,000 35,000 35,000 10
11 11
12 160,073 163,100 116,740  Total Resources, except taxes to be levied 81,103 81,103 81,103 12
13  Taxes necessary to balance 13
14 160,073 163,100 116,740  TOTAL RESOURCES 81,103 81,103 81,103 14
15 REQUIREMENTS 15
16 MATERIALS AND SERVICES 16
17 0 0 1,000 LEGAL SERVICES 350511 1,000 1,000 1,000 17
18 0 0 2,500 ENGINEERING SERVICES 350515 2,500 2,500 2,500 18
19 7,123 4,345 5,000 PLANNING SERVICES 350521 5,000 5,000 5,000 19
20 0 0 5,000 LAND USE/SUBDIVISION DEPOSIT REFUND 350620 2,500 2,500 2,500 20
21 9,660 11,122 15,000 UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND 350632 15,000 15,000 15,000 21
22 50 0 0 PARK RENT DEPOSIT REFUND 350633 0 0 0 22
23 2,133 2,925 3,000 COMMUNITY CENTER DEPOSIT REFUND 350634 2,500 2,500 2,500 23
24 0 0 100 COMMUNITY GARDEN DEPOSIT REFUND 350636 0 0 0 24
25 56,003 70,397 75,000 C.E.T. PAYMENT TO SCHOOL DISTRICT 350966 50,000 50,000 50,000 25
26 74,968 88,788 106,600    TOTAL MATERIALS AND SERVICES 78,500 78,500 78,500 26
27 27
28 0 30,000 0 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FUND 350801 0 0 0 28
29 29
30 85,106 44,312 10,140 UNAPPROPRIATED ENDING FUND BALANCE 2,603 2,603 2,603 30
31 160,073 163,100 116,740 81,103 81,103 81,103 31
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